




SUMMARY LEASE SHEET 

 

Effective Date of Lease   9/24/2019 (Fully executed, City signs last at council meeting) 

Lessor    City of Venice 

Lessee Horizon 880, LLC, consisting of JCRE Development, LLC, Kent Jacoby, 

James Eppink, Michael J. Furnari and Robert Rogers. 

2.  PREMISES Address:  1401 Ringling Drive S, Venice, FL 34285 Size:  11.8 acres or 514,008 SFT  

 PID:  0430090007 

3.  USE  Refer to Exhibit “B” (Hotel, Medical building, restaurant) RINGLING PARK 

4.  TERM Seventy Five (75) years – commencing on Effective Date (no renewals) “Lease Term” 

6.  RENT Six (6) months after Effective Date, Lessee shall pay an initial “Monthly Rent” payment 

in the amount of: $24,833.33 (8% of appraised value of Premises / 12 months + tax) 

 Upon issuance of a building permit to Lessee for any individual structure shown on 

Exhibit “B”, Lessee shall pay an additional Monthly Rent payment in the amount of 

$24,833.33. 

Rent Commencement Date: The issuance of Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for any 

individual structure shown on Exhibit “B” or 12 months from issuance of building 

permit, whichever is earlier. 

 Rent Schedule to be paid to Lessor each month:  

i.$8,277.78 (1/3 of Monthly Rent upon Rent Commencement Date) 

ii. $16,555.56 (2/3 of Monthly Rent 12 months from Rent Commencement Date) 

 iii.$24,833.33 (Full Monthly Rent five (5) years from the Effective Date) 

7.  RENT ADJUSTMENT  

CPI Adjustments:  Monthly Rent shall be adjusted every five (5) years from Rent 

Commencement Date using Consumer Price Index. 

Renegotiated Monthly Rent:  At the end of Year 30 and Year 60 of the Lease Term, the 

Monthly Rent shall be renegotiated based upon an appraisal of the Premises.  The 

renegotiated Monthly Rent shall be calculated at a rate of eight percent (8%) of the fair 

market value of the Premises, excluding any and all improvements.  The Renegotiated 

Monthly Rent shall be effective at the commencement of Year 31 and Year 61 of the 

Lease Term, respectfully. 

 


